for each of the past six (6) years, in material compliance with each Healthcare Law that is or was 

applicable to it and the Business conducted by the DISTRICT and TCMC, except where any 

noncompliance with Healthcare Laws has been limited to minor violations involving aggregate 

amounts less than Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), and that (i) do not involve fraud, 

willful misconduct, or gross negligence, (ii) have not resulted in, or are currently the subject of, 

any investigations or non-routine audits, that have or are expected to result in any material fines, 

penalties, or adverse actions against the DISTRICT, TCMC or any officer or director thereof.

[...]

related properties subject to, any of the following contracts (each, a “Material Contract”): 

5.15.1 Contract for the employment of any officer, employee or consultant or 

contract with a former officer, employee or consultant pursuant to which the DISTRICT may be 

required to make annual payments that exceed Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000); 

5.15.2 Mortgage, deed of trust, indenture, note or installment obligation, or other 

instrument for or relating to the borrowing of money by the DISTRICT pursuant to which the 

DISTRICT may be required to make annual payments that exceed Two Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand Dollars ($250,000); 

5.15.3 Guarantee of any obligation for borrowing or otherwise by the DISTRICT, 

excluding endorsements made for collection in the ordinary course of business, where the 

obligation guaranteed exceeds Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000);

[...]

preferential rights to purchase or lease any of such assets or portions of its Business having a fair 

market value in excess of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000), or (iii) the DISTRICT or TCMC is 

required or obligated to make annual payments in excess of Two Hundred and Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($250,000) in connection with or with respect to any partnership, joint venture, limited 

liability company, or other similar agreement or arrangement; 

5.15.5 Contracts pursuant to which the DISTRICT or TCMC is or may be obligated 

to make payments, contingent or otherwise, in excess of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars

[...]

potential violation of Laws, including, without limitation, Healthcare Laws; (c) would reasonably 

be expected to result in any exclusion from Government Programs or a liability, penalty, loss or 

adverse effect on the DISTRICT’s or TCMC’s Business in excess of Twenty Five Million Dollars 

($25,000,000) in the aggregate; and (d) is not cured or resolved to the SHARP Parties’ reasonable 

satisfaction during the Cure Period described this Section 7.5.  If the DISTRICT discloses, or if 

the SHARP Parties discover, a liability described in the immediately preceding sentence, the